
CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3 

Section 6 
Chapter 31/3 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 3101.00.00 01 kg ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FERTILISERS, 
WHETHER OR NOT MIXED TOGETHER OR  
CHEMICALLY TREATED; FERTILISERS 
PRODUCED BY THE MIXING OR CHEMICAL 
TREATMENT OF ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE 
PRODUCTS 
 
 

 Free 

 3102  MINERAL OR CHEMICAL FERTILISERS, 
NITROGENOUS: 
 

  

 3102.10.00 02 kg - Urea, whether or not in aqueous solution 
 

 Free 
 

 3102.2  -  Ammonium sulphate; double salts and mixtures of 
ammonium sulphate and ammonium nitrate: 

 

  

 3102.21.00 03 kg - - Ammonium sulphate 
 

 Free 

 3102.29.00 04 kg - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 3102.30.00 05 kg - Ammonium nitrate, whether or not in aqueous 
solution 
 

 Free 
 

 3102.40.00 06 kg - Mixtures of ammonium nitrate with calcium 
carbonate or other inorganic non-fertilising 
substances 

 

 Free 

 3102.50.00 29 kg - Sodium nitrate 
 

 Free 

 3102.60.00 09 kg - Double salts and mixtures of calcium nitrate and 
ammonium nitrate 

 

 Free 

 3102.80.00 11 kg - Mixtures of urea and ammonium nitrate in aqueous 
or ammoniacal solution 

 

 Free 

�������� 3102.90.00 14 kg - Other, including mixtures not specified in the 
foregoing subheadings 

 
 

 Free 

 3103  MINERAL OR CHEMICAL FERTILISERS, 
PHOSPHATIC: 
 

  

 3103.10.00 13 kg - Superphosphates 
 

 Free 
 

�������� 3103.90.00 19 kg - Other 
 

 

 Free 

 3104  MINERAL OR CHEMICAL FERTILISERS, 
POTASSIC: 
 

  

 3104.20.00 17 kg - Potassium chloride 
 

 Free 

 3104.30.00 18 kg - Potassium sulphate 
 

 Free 

�������� 3104.90.00 31 kg - Other 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3 

Section 6 
Chapter 31/4 (Chapter 32 follows) 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 
Goods 

 
Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 3105  MINERAL OR CHEMICAL FERTILISERS 
CONTAINING TWO OR THREE OF THE 
FERTILISING ELEMENTS NITROGEN, 
PHOSPHORUS AND POTASSIUM; OTHER 
FERTILISERS; GOODS OF THIS CHAPTER IN 
TABLETS OR SIMILAR FORMS OR IN PACKAGES 
OF A GROSS WEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 10 kg: 
 

  

 3105.10.00 20 kg - Goods of this Chapter in tablets or similar forms or in 
packages of a gross weight not exceeding 10 kg 

 

 Free 

 3105.20.00 21 kg -  Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing the three 
fertilising elements nitrogen, phosphorus and 
potassium 

 

 Free 

 3105.30.00 22 t - Diammonium hydrogenorthophosphate (diammonium 
phosphate) 

 

 Free 

 3105.40.00 23 t -  Ammonium dihydrogenorthophosphate 
(monoammonium phosphate) and mixtures thereof 
with diammonium hydrogenorthophosphate 
(diammonium phosphate) 

 

 Free 

 3105.5  -  Other mineral or chemical fertilisers containing the 
two fertilising elements nitrogen and phosphorus: 

 

  

 3105.51.00 24 kg - - Containing nitrates and phosphates 
 

 Free 

 3105.59.00 25 kg - - Other 
 

 Free 

 3105.60.00 26 kg -  Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing the two 
fertilising elements phosphorus and potassium 

 

 Free 

 3105.90.00 29 kg - Other 
 

 Free 

 


